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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 409

  ANSWERED ON 02/12/2025


SVEP IN UTTAR PRADESH


409. Shri Karan Bhushan Singh:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details and number of enterprises promoted under Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) in Uttar pradesh since its inception during the last three years, district-wise;

(b) the details of the sectors in which such enterprises have been supported;

(c) the number of approved and rejected Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) under SVEP in Uttar Pradesh, district-wise;

(d) the current status of physical and financial progress of the approved DPRs under SVEP in the country, State and district-

wise including UP; and

(e) whether any assessment or review has been conducted regarding the performance and outcomes of SVEP in UP, if so, the key findings thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): Out of 19 approved Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) blocks, district wise details of enterprises promoted under SVEP in Uttar Pradesh since 2022-23 is at Annexure-I.

(b): The enterprises under SVEP are supported in manufacturing, trading and services sectors.

(c): No DPR is rejected under SVEP in Uttar Pradesh. 19 DPRs are approved in Uttar Pradesh and the details are given at Annexure -II (d): State/District-wise status of physical progress of the approved DPRs under SVEP in the country is at Annexure-III(A). Funds under SVEP Umbrella Projects are released at the States/UTs level.

State/UT-wise financial progress of the approved DPRs in the country is at Annexure-III(B).

(e): In 2024, the Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) commissioned an evaluation of the Start-Up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) including Uttar Pradesh to assess its effectiveness in promoting rural entrepreneurship and livelihood diversification. The study covered 1,159 sample enterprises supported under SVEP across 17 states, 33 districts, and 165 villages, along with 157 Community Resource Persons for Enterprise Promotion (CRPs-EP). Key finding are given below:

i. 86% of entrepreneurs across the blocks reported being from SC, ST, Minority and OBC categories

ii. 46% of the entrepreneurs have not completed their schooling

(below 8th grade)

iii. 74% of the entrepreneurs confirmed SVEP enterprises as their primary occupation

iv. 73% of SVEP entrepreneurs reported that income stream was monthly and not seasonal

v. Average monthly revenue for an enterprise was around Rs

36,000

vi. 23% of the enterprises belonged to local traditional art/ pottery/ handicraft; 54% in retail/wholesale trade and 33% were into services

vii. Around 86% of the entrepreneurs reported an enhancement in savings

viii. 96% enterprises were operational with mean operational period of 56 months

ix. 79% entrepreneurs reported that it was first time venture/ new business

*****
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 409 TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2025

REGARDING “SVEP in Uttar Pradesh”.


S.No. State District Block 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1
Uttar

Pradesh
Aligarh Tappal

0 0 0

2
Uttar

Pradesh

Ambedkar

Nagar
Akbarpur

184 906 326

3
Uttar

Pradesh
Azamgarh Thekma

235 0 0

4
Uttar

Pradesh
Bahraich Mihinpurwa

378 965 0

5
Uttar

Pradesh
Banda Naraini

157 0 0

6
Uttar

Pradesh
Basti Bankati

237 763 536

7
Uttar

Pradesh
Bijnor Najibabad

434 0 0

8
Uttar

Pradesh
Chandauli Dhanapur

443 478 0

9
Uttar

Pradesh
Fatehpur Haswa

117 0 0

10
Uttar

Pradesh
Gorakhpur Pipraich

457 957 643

11
Uttar

Pradesh
Hamirpur Sumerpur

769 400 0

12
Uttar

Pradesh
Jalaun Kadaura

511 591 0

13
Uttar

Pradesh
Kheri Nighasan

0 0 0

14
Uttar

Pradesh
Mirzapur Chhanvey

0 0 0

15
Uttar

Pradesh
Prayagraj Koraon

511 591 0

16
Uttar

Pradesh
Sonbhadra Duddhi

311 864 0

17
Uttar

Pradesh
Sultanpur Dhanpatganj

123 987 0

18
Uttar

Pradesh
Varanasi Arajiline

0 0 0

19
Uttar

Pradesh
Varanasi Sevapuri

334 1065 338
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 409 TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2025

REGARDING “SVEP in Uttar Pradesh”.


S.No. District No. of DPRs

1 Aligarh 1

2 Ambedkar Nagar 1

3 Azamgarh 1

4 Bahraich
1

5 Banda 1

6 Basti 1

7 Bijnor 1

8 Chandauli 1

9 Fatehpur 1

10 Gorakhpur 1

11 Hamirpur 1

12 Jalaun 1

13 Kheri 1

14 Mirzapur 1

15 Prayagraj 1

16 Sonbhadra 1

17 Sultanpur 1

18 Varanasi 1

19 Varanasi 1
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ANNEXURE-III(A)

ANNEXURE-III(A) REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 409 TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2025 REGARDING

“SVEP in Uttar Pradesh”.

S.No State District Block

No. of Enterprises

supported till

October 2025

1 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor Kuppam 3,176

2 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor Srikalahasti 11,674

3 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam Markapur 2,173

4 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam Narasannapeta 2,096

5 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam Rajam 1,967

6 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram Cheepurupalle 2,413

7 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram Srungavarapukota 2,388

8 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari Tanuku 1,805

9
Arunachal

Pradesh
Namsai&Lohit(2) Namsai,Chawkham&Tezu(3) 735

10 Assam Biswanath Pub Chaiduar 1,369

11 Assam Charaideo Sapekhati 1,113

12 Assam Chirang Sidli-Chirang 1,572

13 Assam Darrang Pubmangaldai 1,379

14 Assam Jorhat North West Jorhat 1,347

15 Assam Kamrup Hajo 1,691

16 Assam Nalbari PaschimNalbari 1,778

17 Assam Sivasagar Demow 1,152

18 Assam Baksa Gobardhana 0

19 Assam Barpeta Pakabetbari 599

20 Assam Barpeta Sarukhetri 482

21 Assam Bongaigaon Srijangram 695

22 Assam Dibrugarh Joypur 469

23 Assam Golaghat Golaghat South 681

24 Assam Jorhat Titabor 657

25 Assam Kamrup Rangia 670

26 Assam Kamrup Bezera 573

27 Assam Kamrup Metro Dimoria 627

28 Assam KarbiAnglong Howraghat 580

29 Assam Lakhimpur Dhakuakhana 542

30 Assam Nagaon Kathiatoli 723

31 Assam Nagaon Rupahihut 409

32 Assam Nalbari Madhupur 696

33 Assam Nalbari Tihu 584

34 Bihar Begusarai Barauni 1,244

35 Bihar Bhagalpur Jagdishpur 1,140

36 Bihar Bhagalpur Kharik 1,554

37 Bihar Darbhanga Bahadurpur 955

38 Bihar Gaya Barachatti 1,965

39 Bihar Gaya Bodh Gaya 2,706

40 Bihar Gaya Dobhi 1,961

41 Bihar Gaya Mohanpur 850

42 Bihar Khagaria Khagaria 903

43 Bihar Madhubani Pandaul 1,010

44 Bihar Madhubani Rajnagar 1,751

45 Bihar Munger Kharagpur 1,002

46 Bihar Muzaffarpur Bochaha 2,132

47 Bihar Muzaffarpur DholiMoraul 2,338

48 Bihar Muzaffarpur Musahri 2,381

49 Bihar Nalanda Biharsharif 1,804

50 Bihar Nawada Nawada 1,200

51 Bihar Patna Bihta 2,486

52 Bihar Patna Dhanarua 2,267

53 Bihar PurbiChamparan Chakia-Pipra 1,102

54 Bihar Vaishali Jandaha 2,062
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55 Bihar Vaishali Mahua 1,086

56 Chhattisgarh Balrampur Balrampur 2,019

57 Chhattisgarh Bastar Bastar 4,027

58 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari Kurud 2,662

59 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband Chhurra 2,599

60 Chhattisgarh Kanker Narharpur 2,926

61 Chhattisgarh Korea Baikunthpur 1,783

62 Chhattisgarh Rajnandagon Rajnandgaon 2,759

63 Chhattisgarh Surguja Ambikapur 1,729

64 Chhattisgarh Surguja Lakhanpur 2,899

65 Goa North Goa & South Goa(2)
Pernem, Bicholim, Quepem,

Canacona&Bardez (5)
2,128

66 Gujarat Amreli Khamba 1,494

67 Gujarat Dohad Garbada 1,698

68 Gujarat PanchMahals Ghoghamba 2,748

69 Haryana Bhiwani BawaniKhera 2,135

70 Haryana Fatehabad Fatehabad 1,391

71 Haryana Jhajjar Matanhail 1288

72 Haryana Karnal Gharaunda 1737

73 Haryana NuhMewat Tauru 1,984

74 Haryana Panchkula Pinjore 1,319

75 Himachal Pradesh Mandi MandiSadar 1,507

76
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Anantnag Qazigund& Shahabad (2) 1,245

77
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Baramulla Singhpora&Wagoora (2) 386

78
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Ganderbal Lar 709

79
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Kathua Basholi 1,553

80
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Rajauri Kalakote&Nowshera (2) 818

81
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Samba Samba &Purmandal (2) 358

82
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Srinagar &Ganderbal(2) Srinagar, Kangan&Ganderbal (3) 354

83
Jammu&Kashmir

(UT)
Udhampur Udhampur&Chenani (2) 603

84 Jharkhand Giridih Bengabad 2670

85 Jharkhand Giridih Dumri 2278

86 Jharkhand Hazaribagh Daru&Tatijhariya (2) 1015

87 Jharkhand Koderma Domchanch 1509

88 Jharkhand Pakur Littipara 1865

89 Jharkhand Pakur Pakur& Maheshpur (2) 1707

90 Jharkhand Pakur Pakuria 1782

91 Jharkhand Palamu Chhatarpur 2946

92 Jharkhand Palamu Satbarwa 1798

93 Jharkhand Ramgarh Gola 1768

94 Jharkhand Ranchi Angara 1626

95 Jharkhand Ranchi Silli 1410

96 Jharkhand Simdega Kolebira 1916

97 Jharkhand Simdega Thethaitangar 1993

98 Jharkhand West Singhbhum Khuntpani 1572

99 Jharkhand West Singhbhum Manoharpur 2433

100 Jharkhand Chatra Pratappur 407

101 Jharkhand East Singhbhum Chakulia 169

102 Jharkhand East Singhbhum Ghatshila 117

103 Jharkhand Garhwa Garhwa 417

104 Jharkhand Godda Pathergama 1193

105 Jharkhand Pakur Amrapara 517

106 Jharkhand Pakur Pakur -Maheshpur 764

107 Jharkhand Ranchi Bundu 154

108 Jharkhand Ranchi Kanke 455

109 Karnataka Bengaluru Rural Devanhalli 1,174

110 Karnataka Koppal Koppal 1,197
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111 Karnataka Mysuru TirumakudalNarsipur 582

112 Karnataka Ramanagara Ramanagaram 1,218

113 Karnataka Uttar Kannada Sirsi 0

114 Karnataka Mysuru Hunsur 0

115 Karnataka Hassan Chanarayapatna 0

116 Karnataka Hassan Alur 0

117 Kerala Alappuzha Thaikkattussery 1,776

118 Kerala Ernakulam Alangad 724

119 Kerala Ernakulam Vadavukod 2,213

120 Kerala Ernakulam Vyppin 1,525

121 Kerala Idukki Idukki 2,043

122 Kerala Kannur Kuthuparamba 2,374

123 Kerala Kannur Taliparamba 1,261

124 Kerala Kasargode Nileshwar 2,042

125 Kerala Kollam Pathanapuram 2,403

126 Kerala Kollam Vettikkavala 1,246

127 Kerala Kottayam Ettumanoor 1,109

128 Kerala Kottayam Vaikkom 2,099

129 Kerala Kozhikkode Kunnummal 1,433

130 Kerala Kozhikkode Perambra 1,633

131 Kerala Malappuram Nilambur 2,352

132 Kerala Malappuram Perumpadappu 866

133 Kerala Palakkad Nenmara 2,028

134 Kerala Palakkad Thrithala 1,252

135 Kerala Pathanamthitta Koyipram 897

136 Kerala Pathanamthitta Parakkodu 2,368

137 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram Nemom 1,235

138 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram Vamanapuram 2,510

139 Kerala Thrissur Kodakara 1,858

140 Kerala Thrissur Pazhayannur 1,181

141 Kerala Wayanad Panamaram 1,694

142 Kerala Kozhikode Chelannur 431

143 Kerala Alappuzha Kanjikuzhi 423

144 Kerala Malappuram Perinthalmanna 407

145 Kerala Idukki Kattappana 396

146 Kerala Kannur Irikkur 508

147 Kerala Palakkad Chittur 242

148 Kerala Kasargod Kanhangad 436

149 Kerala Wayanad Sultan Batheri 406

150 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur Sondwa 1129

151 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat Lalbarra 2410

152 Madhya Pradesh Barwani Rajpur 2188

153 Madhya Pradesh Dindori Samnapur 1354

154 Madhya Pradesh Guna Aron 2116

155 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua Thandla 1487

156 Madhya Pradesh Mandla Bijadandi 2293

157 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh Khilchipur 2915

158 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh Zirapur 2951

159 Madhya Pradesh Sagar Rehli 2778

160 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol Sohagpur 1801

161 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur Karahal 2038

162 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri Pichhore 2477

163 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi Majhauli 1854

164 Maharashtra Jalna Bhokardan 1616

165 Maharashtra Jalna Jalna 1 1526

166 Maharashtra Palghar Palghar 800

167 Maharashtra Solapur Barshi 2378

168 Maharashtra Solapur Mohol 2,138

169 Maharashtra Thane Shahapur 1236

170 Maharashtra Yavatmal Kalamb 785

171 Maharashtra Yavatmal Kelapur 666

172 Manipur Imphal East Imphal East II Keirao 1,823

173 Manipur Tengnoupal Machi&Tengnoupal (2) 642

174 Meghalaya West Khasi Hills Mairang 1,189

175 Meghalaya West Garo Hills Rongram 149
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176 Meghalaya South West Khasi Hills Mawkyrwat 281

177 Mizoram Kolasib Bilkhawthlir&Thingdawl (2) 716

178 Mizoram Mamit West Phaileng&Zawlnuam (2) 710

179 Mizoram Serchhip East Lungdar&Serchhip (2) 592

180 Mizoram Siaha Siaha&Tuipang (2) 573

181 Nagaland Dimapur Chumukedima 2,413

182 Nagaland Kohima Botsa&Chiephobozou (2) 203

183 Nagaland Kohima Jakhama 1,612

184 Nagaland Mokokchung Kubulong& Ongpangkong N (2) 275

185 Odisha Angul Angul 2450

186 Odisha Baleshwar Bhograi 1235

187 Odisha Bolangir Bangomunda 920

188 Odisha Cuttack Badamba 1200

189 Odisha Ganjam Rangeilunda 1197

190 Odisha Jajpur Danagadi 1732

191 Odisha Kendrapara Mahakalapada 1707

192 Odisha Mayurbhanj Morada 1476

193 Odisha Nabarangapur Umerkote 1185

194 Odisha Nayagarh Ranapur 2044

195 Odisha Puri Sadar 1542

196 Odisha Sundargarh Kuarmunda 1753

197 Punjab Firozepur Guru HarSahai 764

198 Punjab Sangrur Sunam 2,663

199 Punjab TaranTaran Valtoha&Chohla Sahib (2) 828

200 Rajasthan Ajmer Kekri 1874

201 Rajasthan Baran Antah 1,685

202 Rajasthan Bundi Hindoli 1,610

203 Rajasthan Chittorgarh Begun 1,685

204 Rajasthan Churu Taranagar 1,681

205 Rajasthan SawaiMadhopur SawaiMadhopur 1,745

206 Rajasthan Tonk Deoli 1,577

207 Rajasthan Alwar Rajgarh 41

208 Rajasthan Bundi Talera 36

209 Rajasthan Dausa Sikandra 56

210 Rajasthan Dungarpur Bicchiwada 57

211 Rajasthan Rajsamand Rajsamand 39

212 Sikkim East District Rhenok, Pakyong&Parakha (3) 963

213 Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram Thiruporur 1,596

214 Tamil Nadu Madurai Thirumangalam 660

215 Tamil Nadu Namakkal Rasipuram & Vennandur (2) 844

216 Tamil Nadu Villupuram Ulundurpet 2,216

217 Telangana Adilabad Boath 0

218 Telangana Adilabad Utnoor 1,846

219 Telangana Badradri Chandrugonda 1,897

220 Telangana Jangaon Palakurthi 0

221 Telangana Jogulamba Alampur 0

222 Telangana Kamareddy Yellareddy 0

223 Telangana Medak Chilpched 0

224 Telangana Mulugu Eturnagaram 1,594

225 Telangana Nagarkurnool Bijinapalle 2,226

226 Telangana Nalgonda Devarakonda 1,680

227 Telangana Narayanpet Makhtal 1,797

228 Telangana Nizamabad Bodhan 0

229 Telangana Rangareddy Amangal 1,693

230 Telangana RanjannaSircilla Veernapalli 0

231 Telangana Sangareddy Narayankhed 1,979

232 Telangana Siddipet Chinnakodur 2,111

233 Telangana Wanaparthy Kothakota 0

234 Telangana Warangal Rural Wardhannapet 2,136

235 Telangana Warangal Urban Kamalapur 0

236 Telangana YadadriBhongir Mothkur 0

237 Tripura Dhalai Ambassa&Salema (2) 1,400

238 Tripura Gomati Matabari 502

239 Tripura South Tripura Satchand 342

240 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh Tappal 2297
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241 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar Akbarpur 1764

242 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh Thekma 908

243 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Mihinpurwa 1544

244 Uttar Pradesh Banda Naraini 857

245 Uttar Pradesh Basti Bankati 1813

246 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor Najibabad 2483

247 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli Dhanapur 1349

248 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur Haswa 1002

249 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur Pipraich 1830

250 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur Sumerpur 1193

251 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun Kadaura 1402

252 Uttar Pradesh Kheri Nighasan 2039

253 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur Chhanvey 1909

254 Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj Koraon 1313

255 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra Duddhi 1268

256 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur Dhanpatganj 1299

257 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi Arajiline 1952

258 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi Sevapuri 1940

259 Uttarakhand Chamoli Joshimath 864

260 Uttarakhand Dehradun Sahaspur 1555

261 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh Dharchula 1046

262 Uttarakhand Udam Singh Nagar Jaspur 1252

263 West Bengal 24 Parganas South PatharPratima 1,472

264 West Bengal Alipuruduar Alipurduar One 1,406

265 West Bengal Bankura Simlapal 1,955

266 West Bengal Birbhum Bolpur-Sriniketan 1,897

267 West Bengal Coochbehar Dinhata One 1,585

268 West Bengal Darjeeling GTA
Mirik,

JorebunglowSukhiaPokhari (2)
1,114

269 West Bengal DinajpurDakshin Hili 867

270 West Bengal Dinajpur Uttar Islampur 1,546

271 West Bengal Hooghly Pursurah 1,219

272 West Bengal Jalpaiguri Dhupguri 2,846

273 West Bengal Jhargram Jamboni 1,227

274 West Bengal Kalimpong Kalimpong 1 & 2 (2) 1,737

275 West Bengal Maldah Manikchak 1,825

276 West Bengal PurbaMedinipur Nandigram One 2,135

277 West Bengal Purulia Para 1,677

278 West Bengal
SiliguriMahakumaParishad

DMMU
Matigara 1,182

279 West Bengal Hooghly Goghat-II 662

280 West Bengal Murshidabad Suti-I 335

281 West Bengal Murshidabad Nabagram 271

282 West Bengal PurbaBardhaman Ketugram-I 427

283 West Bengal Jalpaiguri Matiali 487

284 West Bengal Coochbehar Sitalkuchi 626

285 West Bengal Birbhum Mayureswar-II 440

  Total     395,790


Page 10 of 10


ANNEXURE III(B)

ANNEXURE III(B) REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (d) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 409 TO BE ANSWERED ON

02.12.2025 REGARDING “SVEP in Uttar Pradesh”.


No. State

Central share release for FY 2025-26

(Rs. in lakhs)*

1 Assam 3197.00

2 West Bengal 1257.20

3 Uttar Pradesh 1097.70

4 Kerala 1974.20

5 Jharkhand 918.70

6 Andhra Pradesh 865.60

7 Rajasthan  827.10

8 Telangana 801.20

9 Bihar 674.10

10 Uttarakhand 600.20

11 Tripura 1170.50

12 Odisha 565.70

13 Maharashtra 513.10

14 Tamil Nadu 697.20

15 Karnataka 324.60

16 Chhattisgarh 639.20

17 Jammu & Kashmir 550.00

18 Himachal Pradesh 412.60

19 Manipur 145.75

20 Sikkim 163.00

21 Punjab 495.70

22 Meghalaya 445.50

23 Goa 604.70

24 Madhya Pradesh 1264.20

25 Gujarat  00.00

26 Puducherry  00.00

27 Nagaland  00.00

28 Mizoram 143.25

29 Arunachal Pradesh 76.75

30 Haryana  00.00

31 Ladakh 00.00

32 Andaman & Nicobar 00.00

  TOTAL 20424.75


*Out of the total release of Rs. 20424.75 lakhs, the amount of Rs.

17098.75 lakhs is release under mother sanction.

*****

